

SECTION-III B

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6556 OF 2015, CIVIL APPEAL DIARY Nos. 18755 OF 2015 AND 1469
OF 2017**

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing petition of appeal in CA No. 6556 of 2015 and
CAD No. 18755 of 2015)

Commissioner of Service Tax-II

...Appellant(s)

-Versus-

M/s GAP International Sourcing (India) Pvt. Ltd. Etc.

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

CA NO. 6556/15 and CAD No. 18755/15

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 5th October, 2010, when the Court was pleased to pass the following orders:-

**“Mr. Naresh Kumar, learned counsel for the
respondent has circulated a letter praying for adjournment
on the ground of filing counter affidavit.**

As prayed list the matter after four weeks.”

It is submitted that Mr. Naresh Kumar, Advocate has on 2nd November, 2015 filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Sole Respondent in Civil Appeal No. 6556 of 2015. Copies of the same have been included in Paper Books. Service is complete.

CA No. 1469 of 2017

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 3rd February, 2017, when the Court was pleased to pass the following orders:-

“Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag with Civil Appeal No. 6556 of 2015.”

It is submitted that Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal was issued to sole respondent through registered A.D. Post on 14.02.2017 and service is awaited.

The matters along with applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 21st day of February, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency Section, Supreme Court of India,
New Delhi.
2. Mr. Naresh Kumar, Advocate
Chamber No. 205, C. K. Daphtary Block,
Supreme Court of India, New Delhi.
3. Mr. Rajeev M. Roy, Advocate
E-86, (Basement), East of Kailash,
New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

dm